

1121

**BOX:**

473

**FOLDER:**

4341

**DESCRIPTION:**

Zalindo, Jacharia

**DATE:**

03/01/92



4341

1122

POOR QUALITY ORIGINAL

*J. E. Kelly*  
Counsel,  
Filed, *1892*  
day of *March*  
Plends *Guilty*

THE PEOPLE  
vs.  
*Gachoway Galindo*  
April 6, 1892  
Bail this charged

CONCEALED WEAPON.  
(Section 410, Penal Code.)

*Sumner & Gamble*  
*July 192*  
LANCEY NICOLL,  
District Attorney,  
March 25, 1892  
This may disagree  
709 come

A TRUE BILL.  
*Wm. J. Carrum*  
Foreman.

*See page*  
*See the first*

*Wm. J. Carrum*

*It appears that  
the case was  
before and when  
I read the first  
no letter from  
and come  
no good chance  
shown on the  
and and this  
with the  
from  
the dept  
changed in  
my  
Wm. J. Carrum*

*Wm. J. Carrum*

1123

POOR QUALITY ORIGINAL

*[Signature]*  
Counsel,  
Filed, *March* 1892  
Pleads *Chapman*

THE PEOPLE  
vs.  
*Barbara G. Galt*  
April 6, 1892  
Bail discharged

CONCEALED WEAPON.  
(Section 410, Pennl Code.)

*Summers & Gamble*  
March 21/92  
LANCEY NICOLL,  
District Attorney,  
and 25/92  
in a jury disservice  
7/92

A TRUE BILL.  
*[Signature]*  
Foreman.

*See the judge*

Witness  
*Chapman*

*It appears that the  
within case was  
before and a day  
back. The people  
in no better form  
and common  
The good chance  
is shown on the  
head and the  
with possession  
in fact I believe  
that the defendant  
discharged in  
our recognizing  
Gambler  
April 21/92*

1124

POOR QUALITY ORIGINAL

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS.

-----	X
	X
THE PEOPLE &c.,	X
	X
vs.	X
	X
ZACHARIA ZALINDO.	X
-----	X

City and County of New York: ss

*Giuseppe Maggadi*  
 being duly sworn says, that he resides at No. *27*  
*Beaver Street* in the City of New York, that  
 he has known the above named defendant for about *1 1/2*  
 years and during that time the defendant has been a  
 peaceable, quiet, hard working man, his reputation is  
 good and every one in the neighborhood who knows him  
 speak well of him.

Sworn to before me this : *Giuseppe Maggadi*  
 :  
 6th day of April, 1892. :

*Paul J. ...*  
*1144*

1125

POOR QUALITY ORIGINAL

County of General Sessions  
The People vs  
vs  
Zachariah Zalindo }

City and County of New York ss.  
Dominico Bussolino being duly  
sworn says that he resides  
at #35 Baxter Street in the  
City of New York that he has  
known the above named defen-  
dant for about six months  
and during that time the  
defendant has been a  
peaceable, quiet, hard  
working man. I was with  
him on the day of his  
arrest and saw him pick up  
the instrument which the  
officer took away. He found it  
in the 42<sup>nd</sup> Street Court.

arrest

sworn before me this  
6<sup>th</sup> day of April 1892

Dominico Bussolino

Louis Cacciale Notary Public  
N.Y.C. 144

1126

POOR QUALITY ORIGINAL

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS.

-----X  
THE PEOPLE &c.,

vs.

ZACHARIA ZALINDO.  
-----X

X  
X  
X  
X  
X  
X  
X

City and County of New York: ss

*Frank Buongiorno*  
being duly sworn says, that he resides at No. *25*  
*Pell Street* in the City of New York, that  
he has known the above named defendant for about *one*  
year and during that time the defendant has been a  
peaceable, quiet, hard working man, his reputation is  
good and every one in the neighborhood who knows him  
speak well of him.

Sworn to before me this :  
6th day of April, 1892. :

*Frank Buongiorno*

*Louis Jacobus DeWitt*  
*Notary Public*

1127

POOR QUALITY ORIGINAL

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS.

-----X  
 X  
 THE PEOPLE &c., X  
 X  
 vs. X  
 X  
 ZACHARIA BALIENDO. X  
 -----X

City and County of New York: ss

*George F. ...*  
 being duly sworn says, that he resides at No. 22

*Baxter St* in the City of New York, that  
 he has known the above named defendant for about *one*  
 year and during that time the defendant has been a  
 peaceable, quiet, hard working man, his reputation is  
 good and every one in the neighborhood who knows him  
 speak well of him.

Sworn to before me this : *Luigi Luigi*  
 :  
 6th day of April, 1892. :

*Notary Public*  
*City of New York*

1128

POOR QUALITY ORIGINAL

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS.

THE PEOPLE &c.,  
vs.  
ZACHARIA ZALINDO.

X  
X  
X  
X  
X  
X  
X

City and County of New York: ss  
*Arnesto Ferrulli*  
being duly sworn says, that he resides at No. 35  
*Bac Terree* in the City of New York, that  
he has known the above named defendant for about 26  
years and during that time the defendant has been a  
peaceable, quiet, hard working man, his reputation is  
good and every one in the neighborhood who knows him  
speak well of him.

Sworn to before me this : *Ferrulli*  
:   
6th day of April, 1898. :

*Conrad J. ...*  
*Notary Public*  
*at 4 ...*

1129

**POOR QUALITY ORIGINAL**

STATE OF NEW YORK,  
STATE AND COUNTY OF NEW YORK, } ss. :

..... being duly sworn, says that he resides at No. .... Street, in the City of New York; that he is ..... years of age; that on the ..... day of ..... 18 ....., at Number ..... in the City of New York, he served the within ..... on ..... the ..... by leaving a copy thereof with .....

Sworn to before me this  
day of ..... 189 }

*W. J. Goodwin*

*The People*

Plaintiff

against

*Jacobus J. J. J.*

Defendant

*Affidavit.*

*JEROME & McLAUGHLIN,*  
Attorneys for

No. 280 BROADWAY, New York City

Due and timely service of cop of the  
within hereby admitted  
this day of 18  
Attorney.

To

1130

POOR QUALITY ORIGINAL

Police Court 4 District.

City and County } ss.  
of New York.

of No. the 25<sup>th</sup> Precinct Police Street, aged John B. R. Tyler years,  
occupation Police officer being duly sworn, deposes and says,  
that on the 23 day of February 1892, at the City of New  
York, in the County of New York, he arrested

Zacharia Zalendo (now here) in  
Seavinton Avenue and Sixty-ninth  
Street, in this city, on a charge of  
accosting people on said street and  
acting in a disorderly manner.  
That deponent, on searching said Zalendo  
in the Twenty-fifth Precinct Police  
Station, found concealed on the person  
of the said Zalendo a set of metal  
knuckles and that deponent believes  
that said Zalendo had said knuckles  
concealed on his person with the  
intent to use the same. Wherefore,  
deponent accuses said Zalendo of  
having violated Section 4110 of the  
Penal Code of the State of New York  
and prays that he may be dealt  
with according to law.

Sworn to before me this } John B. R. Tyler  
24<sup>th</sup> day of February 1892 }  
[Signature]  
Police Justice

1131

POOR QUALITY ORIGINAL

4

Sec. 198-200.

District Police Court.

CITY AND COUNTY OF NEW YORK, ss.

*Zacharia Zalenda* being duly examined before the undersigned according to law, on the annexed charge; and being informed that it is his right to make a statement in relation to the charge against him; that the statement is designed to enable him if he see fit to answer the charge and explain the facts alleged against him that he is at liberty to waive making a statement, and that his waiver cannot be used against him on the trial.

Question. What is your name?

Answer. *Zacharia Zalenda*

Question. How old are you?

Answer. *24 yrs*

Question. Where were you born?

Answer. *Italy*

Question. Where do you live, and how long have you resided there?

Answer. *35 Bayter St. 5 mos.*

Question. What is your business or profession?

Answer. *Musician*

Question. Give any explanation you may think proper of the circumstances appearing in the testimony against you, and state any facts which you think will tend to your exculpation?

Answer. *I am not guilty*

*Zacharia<sup>his</sup> Zalenda*  
*mark*

Taken before me this  
day of July 1887  
*[Signature]*  
Police Justice.

1132

POOR QUALITY ORIGINAL

BAILED,  
 No. 1, by Amos H. M. ...  
 Residence 112 ...  
 No. 2, by Sam M. ...  
 Residence West ...  
 No. 3, by \_\_\_\_\_  
 Residence \_\_\_\_\_  
 No. 4, by \_\_\_\_\_  
 Residence \_\_\_\_\_

Police Court... District...  
 1894

THE PEOPLE, &c.,  
 ON THE COMPLAINT OF

John D. P. ...

Jacob ...

1 \_\_\_\_\_  
 2 \_\_\_\_\_  
 3 \_\_\_\_\_  
 4 \_\_\_\_\_

Offense Carrying Concealed Weapons

Dated February 24 1892

Stephen ...  
 Magistrate

W. ...  
 Precinct

Witnesses

No. \_\_\_\_\_ Street \_\_\_\_\_

No. \_\_\_\_\_ Street \_\_\_\_\_

No. 500 Street ...  
 to answer ...



130

It appearing to me by the within depositions and statements that the crime therein mentioned has been committed, and that there is sufficient cause to believe the within named Defendant

guilty thereof, I order that he be held to answer the same, and he be admitted to bail in the sum of Five Hundred Dollars, and be committed to the Warden and Keeper of the City Prison of the City of New York, until he give such bail.

Dated, February 24 1892 Stephen ... Police Justice.

I have admitted the above-named \_\_\_\_\_ to bail to answer by the undertaking hereto annexed.

Dated, \_\_\_\_\_ 189 \_\_\_\_\_ Police Justice.

There being no sufficient cause to believe the within named \_\_\_\_\_ guilty of the offense within mentioned, I order he to be discharged.

Dated, \_\_\_\_\_ 189 \_\_\_\_\_ Police Justice.

1133

**POOR QUALITY ORIGINAL**

**Court of General Sessions of the Peace  
OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF NEW YORK.**

~~THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK~~

*against*

Zachariah Zalindo

The Grand Jury of the City and County of New York, by this indictment accuse

Zachariah Zalindo

of a FELONY, committed as follows:

The said Zachariah Zalindo

late of the City of New York, in the County of New York aforesaid, on the *Twenty third* day of *February* in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and ninety *two*, at the City and County aforesaid, with force and arms, feloniously did furtively

carry, concealed on his person, a certain instrument and weapon of the kind commonly known as metal-knuckles with intent then and there feloniously to use the same against some person or persons to the Grand Jury aforesaid unknown, against the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace of the People of the State of New York and their dignity.

**SECOND COUNT—**

And the Grand Jury aforesaid, by this indictment further accuse the said

Zachariah Zalindo

of a FELONY, committed as follows:

The said Zachariah Zalindo

late of the City and County aforesaid, afterwards, to wit: on the day and in the year aforesaid, at the City and County aforesaid, with force and arms, feloniously did possess a certain instrument and weapon of the kind commonly known as metal-knuckles

by him then and there concealed, and furtively carried on his person, with intent then and there feloniously to use the same against some person or persons to the Grand Jury aforesaid unknown, against the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace of the People of the State of New York and their dignity.

**DE LANCEY NICOLL,**  
*District Attorney.*

1135

**END OF  
BOX**